

SC NO. 5063/2024
STATE VS. ANIL KUMAR & ANR.
FIR NO. 251/2022
U/SEC. 308/34 IPC
PS SUNLIGHT COLONY

07.08.2025

Present: Mr. Inder Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Anil Kumar and Sunil Kumar are present on bail.

Mr. Avadhesh Sharma, counsel for both the accused persons.

PW Mr. Manohar/Complainant in person with the counsel Mr. Prashant Sharma.

PWs IO ASI Harender Singh, Ct. Deepak, ASI Bani Singh, Mr. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer, Vodafone-Idea and Mr. Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Limited.

Nodal Officer from JIO, Ct. Vikas are absent despite service of summons.

1. **PW-6** Mr. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer, Vodafone-Idea Limited, **PW-7** Mr. Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Limited and **PW-8** ASI Bani Singh are present, examined and discharged.
2. At this stage, it is jointly submitted by the parties that they shall move to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for quashing of the present FIR and the cross-case and adjournment is sought.

Contd.. 2/-

Contd.. 2/-

3. Considered.
4. **Matter be listed for awaiting the order from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi regarding quashing of the present matter and further proceedings on 10.09.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 07.08.2025 (KSR)

11.30 AM

1. At this stage, Mr. Tarun Gupta, Nodal Officer from JIO has appeared and discharged unexamined today as the accused persons alongwith the counsel have already left the Court.
2. **Matter be put up on the date fixed i.e. 10.09.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 07.08.2025 (KSR)