

CNR No. DLSE01-008479-2024

SC No. 5063/2024

State Vs. Anil Kumar & Anr.

FIR No. 251/2022

PS Sun Light Colony

10.08.2026

Present : Mr. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Accused Anil Kumar is present on bail.

Accused Sunil Kumar is absent.

Mr. Avadhesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused persons (through VC).

As per the counsel for accused, a quashing petition
is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for
21.08.2026.

Accused Sunil Kumar is again absent. The counsel
for accused requests for oral exemption of accused Sunil Kumar
which is rejected.

Issue NBWs against accused Sunil Kumar and
notice to his surety for the next date.

Put up up for further proceedings on **08.09.2026**.

(UMED SINGH)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 10.08.2026 (ar)